

# Extraordinary Published by Authority

# FRIDAY, JANUARY 7, 1977

### GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

#### MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

#### NOTIFICATION

# Dacca, the 7th January, 1977.

No. S.R.O. 6-L/77.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 10 of the Wireless Telegraphy Act, 1933 (XVII of 1933), the Government is pleased to make the following amendment in the Television Receiving Apparatus (Possession and Licensing) Rules, 1970, namely:-

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (1) in rule 3, in sub-rule 3,—
  - (a) for clause (a) the following shall be substituted, namely:-
    - "(a) If the holder is a person who is not a dealer and does not maintain the television receiving apparatus for commercial purposes,-
      - (i) Taka seventy-five, if paid on annual basis and Taka twentythree per quarter if paid on quarterly basis in respect of Dacca -Metropolitan Area, all municipalities at other District Headquarters, Narayanganj municipality and Tongi municipality; and
      - (ii) Taka fifty, if paid on annual basis and Taka fifteen per quarter if paid on quarterly basis in respect of other areas.": -
- (b) in clause (b),—
  - (i) for the words "two hundred rupees" the words "Taka five hundred" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) for the words "sixty rupees" the words "Taka one hundred and fifty" shall be substituted;

(257)

Price: 50 Paisa.

- (2) in rule 8, for the words "two hundred and fifty rupees" the words "Taka six hundred", for the words "five rupees" the words "Taka eight", for the words "fifty rupees" the words "Taka seventy-five", for the words "twenty rupees" the words "Taka fifty", and for the words "two hundred rupees" the words "Taka five hundred" shall be substituted;
- (3) in rule 11, for the words "five rupees" the words "Taka ten" shall be substituted; and
- (4) in rule 15, for the words "one hundred rupees" the words "Taka three hundred" shall be substituted.

By order of the President

A. B. M. GHULAM MOSTAFA

Secretary.

# MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (Railways, Roads, Highways and Road Transport Division)

M. V. Section

#### NOTIFICATION

## Dacca, the 7th January, 1977.

No. S.R.O. 8-L/77. MV/1A-1/76.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 21, 41 and 68 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (IV of 1939), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, the same having been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of section 133 of the said Act, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (1) for rule 3 the following shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "3. Licencing authority.—The licencing authority shall be-
  - (a) in the Dacca Metropolitan Area, the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), and
  - (b) elsewhere, the Deputy Commissioner or any other Officer if specially authorised by the Government in this behalf.";
- (2) in rule 7.-

CEL

- (i) in sub-rule (a),-
  - (a) for the words and commas "a Deputy Commissioner of Police, be the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta," the words, brackets and commas "the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), be the Police Commissioner" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) for the words and commas "a Deputy Commissioner of Police, be the Chief Presidency Magistrate," the words, brackets and commas "the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), be the Police Commissioner," shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (b) .-
  - (a) for the word "Calcutta" the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) for the word "Provincial" the word "Bangladesh" shall be substituted;

- (iii) in sub-rule (c),-
- (a) in clause (1), in sub-clause (i),-
  - (i) for the word "Calcutta" the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) for the word "Provincial" the word "Bangladesh" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in clause (2), for sub-clause (i) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
    - "(i) if the licencing authority is the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), to the Police Commissioner, and";
- (3) in rule 20, in sub-rule (h), for clause (i) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(i) where the licencing authority is the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), to the Police Commissioner";
- (4) for rule 29 the following shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "29. Registering Authority.-The registering authority shall be-
  - (i) in the Dacca Metropolitan Area, the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic);
  - (ii) elsewhere, the Deputy Commissioner or any other Officer if specially authorised by the Government in this behalf.";
- (5) in rule 30,-
  - (i) in sub-rule (a), for the words and commas "a Deputy Commissioner of Police, be the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta," the words, brackets and commas "the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), be the Police Commissioner" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) in sub-rule (b), in clause (i), for the words, brackets and commas "city of Calcutta (including suburbs), to the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta," the words and commas "Dacca Metropolitan Area, to the Police Commissioner," shall be substituted;
- (6) in rule 35A, in sub rule (8) for clause (i) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(i) Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), Dacca Metropolitan Police.";
- (7) in rule 53,-
  - (i) in sub-rule (a), for the word "seventeen" the word "twenty" shall be substituted;
  - (ii) in sub-rule (b), after the words "Chittagong Hill Tracts", the words "and the Dacca Metropolitan Area" shall be inserted;
  - (iii) after sub-rule (bb), the following new sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:—
    - "(bbb) for the region of the Dacca Metropolitan Area, the Regional Transport Authority shall consist of—
      - (i) the Police Commissioner, who shall be ex-officio Chairman;
      - (ii) the Executive Engineer (Roads and Highways), City Division;

- (iii) one Commissioner, including the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, of the Dacca Municipal Corporation be appointed by the Government;
- (iv) not more than three other members appointed by the Government; and
- (v) the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), who shall be ex-officio Secretary.":
- (iv) for sub-rule (c) the following shall be substituted, namely:
  - "(c) The number of members whose presence shall constitute a quorum shall be three,"; and
- (8) in the Third Schedule,-
  - (a) against item No. 1 in the first column, in the second column, after the word "district" the words "except the areas within the boundary of the Dacca Metropolitan Area" shall be added;
  - (b) against item No. 2 in the first column, in the second column, for the word "Ditto" the words "Existing boundary of the district" shall be substituted; and
  - (c) after item No. 17 in the first column and the entries relating thereto in the second and third columns, the following shall be added, namely:—

"18. Tangail .. Ditto Office of the Deputy Commmissioner.

19. Patuakhali .. Ditto Ditto

20. Dacca Metropolitan
Area.

The areas within Office of the Deputy
the boundary of Police Commissioner
the Dacca Metropolitan Area.

(Traffic)."

By order of the President S. A. A. MEERZA Deputy Secretary.

#### MINISTRY OF FINANCE

# NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Income-tax)

#### NOTIFICATION

#### Dacca, the 7th January, 1977;

No. S. R. O. 9-L/77.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 60 of the Income Tax Act, 1922 (XI of 1922), the Government is pleased to exempt the expatriate employees of M/s. Asbestos Cement Industries (Bangladesh) Ltd. on whose behalf the employer is paying tax on leave passage

not covered by rule 39(1) of the Income Tax Rules, from so much of the tax as exceeds the tax payable by the expatriate employees on their income received or deemed to be received by or accruing or arising or deemed to accrue or arise to them in Bangladesh, had the employer paid no such taxes on behalf of the employees.

This notification shall be deemed to have taken effect from the assessment year 1973-74.

By order of the President K. A. DEWAN Member (Taxes).

[C. No. 2(2)-IT-III/76]

#### NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 7th January, 1977.

No. S. R. O. 10-L/77.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 60 of the Income-tax Act, 1922 (XI of 1922) the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh is pleased to exempt expatriate personnel working in Bangladesh under an agreement dated 26th August, 1972 between the Government of the Kingdom of Denmark and People's Republic of Bangladesh from payment of income-tax under the said Act in respect of remunerations received or deemed to be received by or accruing or arising or deemed to accrue or arise in Bangladesh to them from Danish sources.

This notification shall be deemed to have taken effect from the assessment year 1973-74.

K. A. DEWAN Joint Secretary.

[ C. No 4(35)-IT-I/75]